elangana State Information Commission

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) D.No.5-4-399, Samachara Hakku Bhavan (Old ACB Building), Mojam-jahi-Market, Hyderabad – 500 001 Phone: 24740666 Fax: 24740592

Appeal No:2264/SIC-MNR/2019

Appellant : Sri Mohd. Shabbeer Ahmed, D.No. 8-1-

40/A/57, 7 Tombs Road, Samatha Colony, Tolichowki, Hyderabad.

Date: - 06-04-2021

Respondents : Public Information Officer

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

O/o the Director of ESI/IMS., Musheerabad, Hyderabad.

First Appellate Authority

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

O/o the Director of ESI/IMS., Musheerabad, Hyderabad.

<u>Order</u>

Sri Mohd. Shabbeer Ahmed has filed second appeal dated **23-02-2019** which was received by this Commission on **23-02-2019** for not getting the information sought by him from the Public Information Officer/ O/o the Director of ESI/IMS., Musheerabad, Hyderabad and the First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Director of ESI/IMS., Musheerabad, Hyderabad.

The brief facts of the case as per the appeal and other records received along with it are that the appellant herein filed an application dated **09-08-2018** before the Public Information Officer requesting to furnish the information under Sec. 6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the following points mentioned:

- 1) How many drugs purchased through C.K.D Company from 01-04-2017 to 31-07-2018 provide all related bills, vouchers and rates provide complete information attested copies.
- 2) On which procedure the C.K.D Company is supplying the drugs for local purchase.
- 3) How many bills have been claimed to C.K.D. company for local purchased provide all bills and numbers and year of claimed from 01-04-2017 to 31-07-2018 as well as provide all orders of purchased drugs from C.K.D. Company to supply the drugs.

Stating that the appellant did not get any response from the Public Information Officer, he filed 1st appeal dated **11-01-2019** before the First Appellate Authority requesting him to furnish the information sought by him u/s 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Stating that the appellant did not get any response from the First Appellate Authority, he preferred this 2nd appeal before this Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him u/s 19(3) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In view of the above, with a request to both the parties to attend for hearing on **06-04-2021 at 10.30 AM**.

Note: This is system generated copy and no signature is required

The Case was heard on 06-04-2021. The appellant was absent. The PIO/Sri.S.Laxminarayana, Welfare Officer, O/o. the Director of Insurance Medical Services, Musheerabad, Hyderabad was present and stated before the Commission that the records pertaining to the procurement, stock registers, quotation files and vouchers of the Directorate and also unit offices, in which certain records, covers and records mentioned in search proceedings are under the custody of ACB as on date and hence the information sought by the appellant was not furnished. The PIO further submitted a letter Rc.No.11385/Audit/2020 dated. -03-2021 addressed to the Director General, Anti Corruption Bureau, Hyderabad as a proof.

Heard the PIO and perused the material papers available on records. The Commission observed that the records pertaining to the Directorate IME are under the custody of the ACB for investigation and hence they were unable to furnish the information.

The Commission directs the PIO to furnish the information to the appellant immediately after the investigation process is completed and to report compliance to the Commission.

With the above direction, the appeal is closed.

MYDA NARAYAN REDDY
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Authenticated by:

Judicial Officer Copy to: SO / SF / OC